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the record in this investigation. Parties
to the investigation, interested
government agencies, and any other
interested parties are encouraged to file
written submissions on the issues of
remedy, the public interest, and
bonding, and such submissions should
address the recommended
determination by the ALJ on remedy
and bonding. Complainant and the IA
are also requested to submit proposed
remedial orders for the Commission’s
consideration. Complainant is also
requested to: (1) State the HTSUS
numbers under which the accused
articles are imported; and (2) supply a
list of known importers of the accused
products. The written submissions and
proposed remedial orders must be filed
no later than close of business 14 days
after the date this notice issues. Reply
submissions must be filed no later than
the close of business seven days later.
No further submissions on these issues
will be permitted unless otherwise
ordered by the Commission.

Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document
electronically on or before the deadlines
stated above and submit eight true paper
copies to the Office of the Secretary by
noon the next day pursuant to section
210.4(f) of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (19 CFR
210.4(f)). Submissions should refer to
the investigation number (“Inv. No.
337-TA-936"") in a prominent place on
the cover page and/or the first page. (See
Handbook for Electronic Filing
Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/
secretary/fed_reg notices/rules/
handbook _on_electronic_filing.pdf).
Persons with questions regarding filing
should contact the Secretary (202—205—
2000).

Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary of the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 210.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. A redacted non-
confidential version of the document
must also be filed simultaneously with
any confidential filing. All non-
confidential written submissions will be
available for public inspection at the
Office of the Secretary.

The authority for the Commission’s
determination is contained in section
337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, 19 U.S.C. 1337, and in Part
210 of the Commission’s Rules of

Practice and Procedure, 19 CFR part
210.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: February 3, 2016.
Lisa R. Barton,
Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. 2016—02465 Filed 2—8-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Proposed
Consent Decree Under the Clean Water
Act

On February 2, 2016, the Department
of Justice lodged a proposed consent
decree with the United States District
Court for the District of Utah in the
lawsuit entitled United States and State
of Utah v. Salt Lake County, Utah, Civil
Action No. 2:16cv87BCW.

The United States filed this lawsuit
under the Clean Water Act. The
complaint seeks injunctive relief and
civil penalties. The complaint alleges
that the defendant violated the Clean
Water Act by failing to comply with the
terms and conditions of a National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(“NPDES”) permit, issued to the County
for discharges of storm water from the
County’s municipal separate storm
sewer system (“MS4”’). The consent
decree requires the defendant to
perform injunctive relief to bring it into
compliance with its NPDES permit and
to pay a $280,000 civil penalty.

The publication of this notice opens
a period for public comment on the
consent decree. Comments should be
addressed to the Assistant Attorney
General, Environment and Natural
Resources Division, and should refer to
United States and State of Utah v. Salt
Lake County, Utah, D.J. Ref. No. 90-5—
1-1-10984. All comments must be
submitted no later than thirty (30) days
after the publication date of this notice.
Comments may be submitted either by
email or by mail:

To submit .
comments: Send them to:
By e-mail ...... pubcomment-
ees.enrd @usdoj.gov.
By mail ......... Assistant Attorney General,

U.S. DOJ—ENRD, P.O.
Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044-7611.

During the public comment period,
the consent decree may be examined
and downloaded at this Justice
Department Web site: http://
www.justice.gov/enrd/consent-decrees.
We will provide a paper copy of the

consent decree upon written request
and payment of reproduction costs.
Please mail your request and payment
to: Consent Decree Library, U.S. DOJ—
ENRD, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC
20044-7611.

Please enclose a check or money order
for $11.50 (25 cents per page
reproduction cost) payable to the United
States Treasury.

Robert Brook,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental
Enforcement Section, Environment and
Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 2016—02474 Filed 2—8-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1117-0033]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection,
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change of a Previously
Approved Collection; Report of Mail
Order Transactions

AGENCY: Drug Enforcement
Administration, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA), will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
11, 2016

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments on the estimated
public burden or associated response
time, suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Barbara J. Boockholdt, Office of
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration; Mailing Address: 8701
Morrissette Drive, Springfield, Virginia
22152; Telephone: (202) 598-6812.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including


http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/fed_reg_notices/rules/handbook_on_electronic_filing.pdf
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whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information proposed to be collected
can be enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other forms of
information technology, e.g.,

permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. Title of the Form/Collection: Report
of Mail Order Transactions.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form Number: None. The Department of
Justice component is the Drug
Enforcement Administration, Office of
Diversion Control.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Affected public (Primary): Business or
other for-profit.

Affected public (Other): None.

Abstract: The Drug Enforcement
Administration (DEA) collects
information regarding mail order
transactions conducted between a
person regulated by the agency and a
nonregulated person (that is, someone
who does not further distribute the
product) involving the chemicals
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, and
phenylpropanolamine. Transactions
must use, or attempt to use, the United
States Postal Service or any private or
commercial carrier.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond:

Average time Total annual
lr\lelémgssrg per response burden
P (hours) hours
=T o 1= S TSSO U P PUPURPTUPPO 10 1.00 10.00
=Yo7 (o] o oS PR RPPPN 88 0.25 22.00
LI £ LTSRS U PRSI PROPPO 98 | e 32.00

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
proposed collection: The DEA estimates
that this collection takes 32 annual
burden hours.

If additional information is required
please contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Suite 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: February 4, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2016—02528 Filed 2—8-16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1110-0061]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Revision of a
Currently Approved Collection
Request To Add a Privacy Act
Statement and a Paperwork Reduction
Act Notice

AGENCY: Federal Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice.

ACTION: 60-Day Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI), Criminal Justice Information
Services (CJIS) Division, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until April
11, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Gerry Lynn Brovey, Supervisory
Information Liaison Specialist, FBI,
CJIS, Resources Management Section,
Administrative Unit, Module C-2, 1000
Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, West
Virginia 26306 (facsimile: 304-625—
5093).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice

Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The Title of the Form/Collection:
Request to Change III/NGI Base
Identifier(s).

(3) The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
1-542.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: City, county, state,
federal and tribal law enforcement
agencies. This collection is needed to
report completion of an identity history
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